
 

COMMITTEE: DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE A 
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2020 
9.30 AM 
 

VENUE: VIRTUAL TEAMS VIDEO 
MEETING 
 

 

Councillors 

Conservative and 
Independent Group 
Lavinia Hadingham (Vice-
Chair) 
Matthew Hicks (Chair) 
Richard Meyer 
Dave Muller 
 

 

Green Group 
Rachel Eburne 
Sarah Mansel 
John Matthissen 

Liberal Democrat Group 
John Field 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting and make a representation you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed and that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ 
training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
 

2   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-
PECUNIARY INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  
 

 

4   DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS  
 

 

5   NA/19/24   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 24 JUNE 2020  
 

7 - 12 

6   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7   NA/19/25  SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Note:  The Chairman may change the listed order of items to 
accommodate visiting Ward Members and members of the public. 
 

13 - 16 

a   DC/20/01717 LAND EAST OF ABBEY HILL, HOXNE, SUFFOLK  17 - 76 
 
 
b   DC/20/00585 HARVEYS GARDEN PLANTS, GREAT GREEN, 

THURSTON, BURY ST EDMUNDS, SUFFOLK, IP31 3SJ  
77 - 114 

 
 
8   SITE INSPECTION  

 
Note: Should a site inspection be required for any of the 
applications this will be decided at the Committee. 
 

 

Notes:  
 

1. Th
[...]
sed productivity – Encourage development of employment 
sites and other business growth, of the right type, in the right place and encourage 
investment in infrastructure, skills and innovation in order to increase productivity 
 
Community capacity building and engagement – All communities are thriving, growing, 
healthy, active and self-sufficient 
 
An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people, doing the right things, in the 
right way, at the right time, for the right reasons 
 
Assets and investment – Improved achievement of strategic priorities and greater 
income generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 
 

Page 5



Suffolk Local Code 

of Conduct 

 

1. Pecuniary Interests 
 

2. Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 

any of your  
non-pecuniary interests? 

 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 
any of your/your spouse 

/partner’s pecuniary 
interests? 

 

No 

Participate fully and vote 

Breach = non-compliance 
with Code  

No interests to 
declare 

Breach = criminal offence 

Declare you have a 
pecuniary interest 

Yes 

Leave the room. Do not 
participate or vote (unless 
you have a dispensation) 

 

No 

Yes 

Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 6



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A held in the 
Virtual Meeting on Wednesday, 24 June 2020 -09:30 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chair) 

Lavinia Hadingham (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Rachel Eburne John Field 
 Sarah Mansel John Matthissen 
 Richard Meyer David Muller BA (Open) MCMI 

RAFA 
 
Ward Member(s): 
 
Councillors: James Caston 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Officers: Principal Planning Officer (JW) 

Area Planning Manager (JPG) 
Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Governance Officer (RC) 

 
  
 
111 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 None received. 

 
112 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 

INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 

 Councillor John Field declared a Local Non-Pecuniary interest in applications 
DC/19/01401 & DC/19/01649 as he was a trustee of an application that was 
mentioned in the report and that he was the County Councillor for the area.  
 

113 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 

 All Members declared that they had been lobbied on both applications.  
 

114 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

 None received.  
 

115 NA/19/22   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 
MAY 2020 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 It was Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2020 were 

confirmed as a true record.  
 

116 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

117 NA/19/23  SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 
applications a representation was made as detailed below: 
 

Application Number  Representations From 

DC/19/01401 & DC/19/01649 Diana Stroh (Bramford Parish Council) 
Caroline Wolton (Objector) 
Chris Smith (Applicant) 
Cllr James Caston (Ward Member) 

 

118 DC/19/01401 & DC/19/01649 LAND TO THE SOUTH OF FITZGERALD ROAD, 
BRAMFORD, SUFFOLK 
 

 118.1 Item A 
 
Application DC/19/01401 & DC/19/01649  
Proposal Outline Planning Application (some matters reserved)- 

Residential development of up to 115   
Site Location BRAMFORD – Land to the South of Fitzgerald Road, 

Bramford, Suffolk   
Applicant Mrs R M Wintour & Hopkins Homes Ltd 

 
118.2 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members, the layout of the site and the officer 
recommendation of approval as detailed in the Committee Report. 

 
118.3 The Case Officer responded to Members’ questions on issues including: the 

bus routes in the area, the reduction in the number of units that had been 
originally proposed, the Parish Plan, the proposed biodiversity and 
sustainability measures, proposed highways mitigation measures, that this 
was a twin track application, the density of the site, and the CIL provision from 
the site.  

 
118.4 Members considered the representation from Diana Stroh who spoke as the 

Parish representative.  
 
118.5 The Parish Council representative responded to Members’ questions on 

issues including: the amount of engagement from the Applicant and the 
sustainable transport links into Ipswich.  

 
118.6 Members considered the representation from Caroline Wolton who spoke as 

Page 8



 

an Objector.  
 
118.7 Members considered the representation from Chris Smith who spoke as the 

Applicant. 
 
118.8 The Applicant responded to Members’ questions on issues including: 

engagement with the Parish Council, the sustainability of the site, and the 
transport links to Ipswich. 

 
118.9 Members considered the representation from the Ward Member, Councillor 

James Caston. 
 
118.10 Members debated the applications on the issues including: the sustainability 

of the site, the access to nearby schools, the ribbon development of the 
proposal, transport links, and cycling routes.  

 
118.11 Councillor Dave Muller proposed that the applications (both DC/19/01401 & 

DC/19/01649) be approved as detailed in the officer recommendation with the 
additional conditions as follows: 

 
- Reserved matters to be in general accordance with the indicative plan 
- Market Housing Mix to be agreed 
- Letter and informative on cycle infrastructure provision priority 
- Ensure ringfencing of all monies secured in Section 106 are used for the 

Bramford Area (may include Sproughton and West Ipswich Fringe) 
 
118.12 Councillor Lavinia Hadingham seconded the motion. 
 
118.13 By 6 votes to 2 
 
118.14 RESOLVED  
 
That the application is GRANTED planning permission:  
 

(1) Subject to the prior agreement of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on 
appropriate terms to the satisfaction of the Chief Planning 
[...]
Act 1980  
 
(4) That in the event of the Planning obligations or requirements referred to in 
Resolution (1) above not being secured and/or not secured within 12 months 
that the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to refuse the application on 
appropriate ground. 
 
Additional Conditions: 

Page 10



 

 
- Reserved matters to be in general accordance with the indicative plan 
- Market Housing Mix to be agreed 
- Letter and informative on cycle infrastructure provision priority 
- Ensure ringfencing of all monies secured in Section 106 are used for the 

Bramford Area (may include Sproughton and West Ipswich Fringe) 
 
 
 

119 SITE INSPECTION 
 

 119.1 None requested. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.40 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A 
 

22 July 2020 
 

INDEX TO SCHEDULED ITEMS 
 
 

ITEM REF. NO SITE LOCATION MEMBER/WARD PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

PAGE 
NO 

7A DC/20/01717 Land East of Abbey 
Hill, Hoxne, Suffolk 

Cllr Matthew Hicks / 
Worlingworth Ward 

Jamie 
Edwards 

 

7B DC/20/00585 Harveys Garden 
Plants, Great 
Green, Thurston, 
Bury St Edmunds, 
Suffolk, IP31 3SJ 

Cllr Harry Richardson 
& Cllr Wendy Turner  

Mahsa 
Kavyani 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Protocol for Virtual Meetings  

 

Live Streaming:  

1. The meeting will be held on TEAMS and speakers will be able to join via invite 
only. Any person who wishes to speak at the meeting must contact Committee 
Services at: committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  at least 24 hours before 
the start of the meeting.  

2. The meeting will be live streamed and will be available to view on the Council’s 
YouTube page as detailed below:  
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg 

 

Recording of proceedings:  

1. Proceedings will be conducted in video format.  
2. A Second Governance Officer will be pr
[...]
1.6 – 11.9, 
11.13 and 11.16 clearly outweigh the weighting given to the negative impacts in paragraphs 11.10, 
11.12 and 11.15. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Page 35



 

 

 

That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to Grant the reserved matters application 

 

(1) Subject to the prior agreement of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on appropriate terms 

to the satisfaction of the Chief Planning Officer to secure:  

 

• The public right of way of the path that leads through the site to the monument. 

 

(2) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to BLANK Planning Permission upon 

completion of the legal agreement subject to conditions as summarised below and those as may 

be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer:  

 

 Approved Plans (Plans submitted that form this application) 

 Phasing Condition (To allow phasing of the development and allows spreading of payments under 

CIL) 

 Materials to be agreed 

 Securing of replacement Ash tree 

 Protection and mitigation measures as outlined in the Arboriculturist report. 

 Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, outbuildings and fencing. 

 Maintenance scheme for the path to the monument including 13m buffer 

 All conditions recommended by the Highway’s Authority 

 Lighting scheme for external lighting to be agreed 

 Energy and renewal integration scheme to be agreed 

 Rainwater harvesting to be agreed 

 Construction Plan to be agreed. 

 Restriction of construction times 

 Level access to enable wheelchair access for all dwellings/buildings.   

 

(3) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be deemed 

necessary:  

 

• Pro active working statement 

• SCC Highways notes 

• Support for sustainable development principles 

 

(4) That in the event of the Planning obligations or requirements referred to in Resolution (1) 

above not being secured and/or not secured within 6 months that the Chief Planning Officer be 

authorised to refuse the application on appropriate ground. 

Page 36



 

 

 
 

 

 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils 
  
 
 

 

Application No: DC/20/01717 
 
Location: Land East of Abbey Hill, Hoxne 
 

 
                 Page No. 
The attached appendices have been checked by the case officer as correct and agreed to be 
presented to the committee.   

Appendix 1: Call In Request  Cllr Hicks  

Appendix 2: Details of 

Previous Decision  

DC/17/02868 – Outline Approved  

Appendix 3: Town/Parish 

Council/s 

Hoxne  

Appendix 4: National 

Consultee Responses 

Natural England  

Appendix 5: County Council 

Responses  

Highways Authority 
Archaeology 
 

 

Appendix 6: Internal Consultee 

Responses  

Public Realm 
Heritage 

 

Appendix 7: Any other 

consultee responses 

Suffolk Preservation Society  

Appendix 8: Application Site 

Location Plan 

drawing number 03 received 30/04/2020  

Appendix 9: Application Plans 

and Docs 

Elevations & Floor Plan - Proposed 06C (Plot 1)  
Elevations & Floor Plan - Proposed 08C (Plot 2)  
Elevations & Floor Plan - Proposed 10C (Plot 3)  
Elevations & Floor Plan - Proposed 12A (Plot 4)  
Elevations & Floor Plan - Proposed 14A Garages 
(Plots 2&3)  
Site Plan & Footpath Detail 16C 
Block Plan - Proposed 04G 
Street Scene - Proposed 05C  
Arboricultural Assessment 7933-D-AIA  

 

Appendix 10: Further 

information 

  

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Consultee Comments for Planning Application DC/20/01717

 

Application Summary

Application Number: DC/20/01717

Address: Land East Of Abbey Hill Hoxne Suffolk

Proposal: Application for Approval of Reserved Matters following outline approval under

DC/17/02868 dated 25/08/2017 the Access, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale for

(Erection of up to 4 No. dwellings).

Case Officer: Jamie Edwards

 

Consultee Details

Name: Mrs Sarah Foote Clerk, Hoxne Parish Council

Address: Church Hill, Hoxne, Eye, Suffolk IP21 5AT

Email: pc@hoxne.suffolk.
[...]
l England 
Operations Delivery 
Consultations Team 
 

Page 43

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/protected-species-and-sites-how-to-review-planning-proposals
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/ancient-woodland-and-veteran-trees-protection-surveys-licences
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/ancient-woodland-and-veteran-trees-protection-surveys-licences
http://www.magic.gov.uk/
https://naturalengland-defra.opendata.arcgis.com/datasets/sssi-impact-risk-zones-england?geometry=-32.18%2C48.014%2C27.849%2C57.298
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/local-planning-authorities-get-environmental-advice


Your Ref:DC/20/01717
Our Ref: SCC/CON/1762/20
Date: 22 May 2020
Highways Enquiries to: Highways.DevelopmentControl@suffolk.gov.uk

Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich, Suffolk. IP 1 2BX
www,suffolk.gov.uk

All planning enquiries should be sent to the Local Planning Authority.
Email: planning@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

The Planning Department
MidSuffolk District Council
Planning Section
1st Floor, Endeavour House
8 Russell Road
Ipswich
Suffolk
IP1 2BX

For the attention of: Jamie Edwards

Dear Jamie,

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
CONSULTATION RETURN: DC/20/01717

PROPOSAL: Application for Approval of Reserved Matters following outline approval under

 DC/17/02868 dated 25/08/2017 the Access, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout

and Scale for (Erection of up to 4 No. dwellings).

LOCATION:   Land East Of, Abbey Hill, Hoxne, Suffolk

Notice is hereby given that the County Council as Highway Authority recommends that any permission
which that Planning Authority may give should include the conditions shown below:

Condition: Before the access is first used visibility splays shall be provided as shown on Drawing No.
04F with an X dimension of 2.4m and a Y dimension of 43m and thereafter retained in the specified
form.  Notwithstanding the provisions of Part 2 Class A of the Town & Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or withou
[...]
om the final approval of the reserved 
matters or, in the case of approval on different dates the final approval of the last such 
matter to be approved.

Reason - Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004

 2. ACTION REQUIRED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORKS: PRE-
COMMENCEMENT CONDITION: APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS

Before any development is commenced, approval of the details of the appearance, scale 
and layout of the building(s), the means of access thereto and the landscaping of the site 
(hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained in writing from the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason - To enable the Local Planning Authority to secure an orderly and well designed 
development in accordance with the character and appearance of the neighbourhood and 
in accordance with the Development Plan.  This condition is required to be agreed prior to 
the commencement of any development in accordance with proper planning principles to 
allow public engagement on the outstanding reserved matters and ensure no significant 
adverse harm results.

 3. APPROVED PLANS & DOCUMENTS

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
drawings/documents listed under Section A above and/or such other drawings/documents 
as may be approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing pursuant to other conditions 
of this permission or such drawings/documents as may subsequently be approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority as a non material amendment following an 
application in that regard.  

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning of the 
development.

 4. ACTION REQUIRED PRIOR TO : PROVISION OF ACCESS

The new vehicular access shall be laid out and completed in all respects in accordance 
with Drawing No. DM03; and with an entrance width of 4.5m and made available for use 
prior to occupation. Thereafter the access shall be retained in the specified form.

Reason - To ensure that the access is designed and constructed to an appropriate 
specification and made available for use at an appropriate time in the interests of highway 
safety.

 5. ACTION REQUIRED PRIOR TO FIRST USE OF ACCESS: HIGHWAYS - PROVISION 
OF VISIBILITY SPLAYS

Page 53



Before the access is first used visibility splays shall be provided as shown on Drawing No. 
02 and thereafter retained in the specified form.  Notwithstanding the provisions of Part 2 
Class A of the Town & Country Planning (General Permitted Development)(England) 
Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification) 
no obstruction over 0.6 metres high shall be erected, constructed, planted or permitted to 
grow within the areas of the visibility splays.

Reason - To ensure vehicles exiting the drive would have sufficient visibility to enter the 
public highway safely, and vehicles on the public highway would have sufficient warning of 
a vehicle emerging to take avoiding action.

 6. ACTION REQUIRED PRIOR TO USE/OCCUPATION - HIGHWAYS: PROVISION OF 
PARKING.

The use shall not commence until the area within the site shown on Drawing No 02; 
received 23/05/2017; for the purposes of manoeuvring and parking of vehicles has been 
provided and made functionally available.  Thereafter that area shall be retained and 
remain free of obstruction except for the purpose of manoeuvring and parking of vehicles.

Reason - To ensure the provision of adequate on-site space for the parking and 
manoeuvring of vehicles where on-street parking and manoeuvring would otherwise be 
detrimental to highway safety.

 7. ACTION REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT - 
ARCHAEOLOGICAL WORKS  

No development shall take place within the area indicated in the red line site plan until the 
implementation of a programme of archaeological work has been secured, in accordance 
with a Written Scheme of Investigation which has been submitted  to  and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme of investigation shall include an 
assessment of significance and research questions; and:

a.  The programme and methodology of site investigation and recording.
b.  The programme for post investigation assessment.
c.  Provision to be made for analysis of the site investigation and recording.
d.  Provision to be made for publication and dissemination of the analysis and records of 
the site investigation.
e.  Provision to be made for archive deposition of the analysis and records of the site 
investigation.
f.  Nomination of a competent person or persons/organisation to undertake the works set 
out within the Written Scheme of Investigation.
g. The site investigation shall be completed prior to development, or in such other phased 
arrangement, as agreed and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason - To safeguard archaeological assets within the approved development boundary 
from impacts relating to any groundworks associated with the development scheme and to 
ensure the proper and timely investigation, recording, reporting and presentation of 
archaeological assets affected by this development.  This condition is required to be 
agreed prior to the commencement of any development to ensure matters of 
archaeological importance are preserved and secured early to ensure avoidance of 
damage or lost due to the development and/or its construction.  If agreement was sought 

Page 54



at any later stage there is an unacceptable risk of lost and damage to archaeological and 
historic assets.

 8. ACTION REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE FIRST OCCUPATION OF DEVELOPMENT - 
ARCHAEOLOGICAL WORKS  

No building shall be occupied until the site investigation and post investigation assessment 
has been completed, submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, 
in accordance with the programme set out in the Writ
[...]
may place unreasonable restrictions 
on the existing business jeopardising its viability.  
  

Page 79



 
 
 

9. The Parish Council contents that the proposals fails to achieve the environmental objective as outlined 
by the NPPF as, given its location, it can offer no measures that will contribute to the requirement to use 
natural resources prudently, nor will it minimise waste and pollution, and by the reliance of future residents 
on the use of the motor vehicle to access facilities and services, it will fail to achieve measures that will aid 
adapting to climate change, including moving to a low carbon economy.  
  
10. As Thurston currently has approval for in excess of 1,000 new dwellings, it is felt that this site will offer 
little or no significant economic benefits either in the short term (the construction phase associated with the 
development will stimulate the local economy through the employment of construction 
workers/professionals and the sourcing of building materials) nor in the long term with future occupiers 
utilising local services and facilities and supporting the local economy.  
  
11. Again, as has been previously stated elsewhere there are a significant number and range of dwellings 
currently being built in Thurston (four of the significant five sites have commenced work (pre-COVID19) to 
provide significant support to supporting strong, vibrant and healthy communities and as such the social 
objective to achieving sustainable development can easily be achieved without granting planning approval 
to further development within the countryside which will have limited or no social benefit.  
  
12. Paragraph 78 of the NPPF seeks to promote sustainable development in rural areas, advising; 'housing 
should be located where it will enhance or maintain the vitality of rural communities'. Paragraph 103 of the 
NPPF also states: ‘Significant development should be focused on locations which are or can be made 
sustainable, through limiting 
[...]
ed elsewhere there are a significant number and range of 
dwellings currently being built in Thurston (four of the significant five sites have commenced 
work (pre-COVID19) to provide significant support to supporting strong, vibrant and healthy 
communities and as such the social objective to achieving sustainable development can easily 
be achieved without granting planning approval to further development within the countryside 
which will have limited or no social benefit. 
 

12. Paragraph 78 of the NPPF seeks to promote sustainable development in rural areas, advising; 
'housing should be located where it will enhance or maintain the vitality of rural communities'. 
Paragraph 103 of the NPPF also states: ‘Significant development should be focused on 
locations which are or can be made sustainable, through limiting the need to travel and 
offering a genuine choice of transport modes. This can help to reduce congestion and 
emissions and improve air quality and public health. Given the location of the site, the Parish 
Council argues that the proposal will not be in accordance with POLICY 6: KEY MOVEMENT 
ROUTES as it fails to ensure that safe pedestrian and cycle access to link up with existing 

Page 94



pavements and cycle infrastructure is achievable and that the route to facilities and services in 
both Thurston and Norton will not be able to ensure that access by disabled users and users 
of mobility scooters is secured. 
 

13. Furthermore the proposal has failed to demonstrate that it has addressed the impact of the 
additional traffic movements on the safety and flow of pedestrians and cyclists. A such the 
proposal also fails to accord with paragraph 109 of the NPPF as there are no footways linking 
the proposed area with the main settlement of the village or indeed the settlement boundary 
and as such little opportunity to encourage other modes of transport. Access on foot would 
require walking along stretches of Norton Road in the roadway as there 
[...]
 Location Plan

P
age 110



Slide 5Constraints Map

P
age 111



Slide 6Site Layout

P
age 112



Slide 7Elevations

P
age 113



Slide 8Floor Plans

P
age 114


	Agenda
	5 NA/19/24   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JUNE 2020
	7 NA/19/25  SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	Protocol for Planning Teams Meeting

	7a DC/20/01717 LAND EAST OF ABBEY HILL, HOXNE, SUFFOLK
	DC/20/01717 Appendix Front Sheet
	DC/20/01717 consultee comments
	1. Parish Council 06.06.20
	2. Natural England 19.05.20
	3. SCC Highways 22.05.20
	4. SCC Archaeology 16.05.20
	5. Public Realm 21.05.20
	6. Heritage 10.06.20
	7. SPS 22.05.20
	DC-17-02868 - Outline PP
	DC-20-01717 MEMBER REFERRAL FORM TO COMMITTEE HOXNE

	DC/20/01717 - Presentation

	7b DC/20/00585 HARVEYS GARDEN PLANTS, GREAT GREEN, THURSTON, BURY ST EDMUNDS, SUFFOLK, IP31 3SJ
	DC-20-00585 - Appendix Front Sheet
	DC/20/00585 Consultee comments
	1. Parish 04.05.20
	2. Natural England 25.02.20
	3. SCC Fire 19.02.20
	4. SCC Highways 12.05.20
	5. Public Realm 22.04.20
	6. Policy 14.02.20
	7. Land Contamination 25.02.20
	DC-20-00585 MEMBER REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

	DC/20/00585 - Presentation






Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Virtual Teams Video Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE A held on Wednesday, 22 July 2020 at 09:30am. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chair) 

Lavinia Hadingham (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: John Field Sarah Mansel 
 John Matthissen Richard Meyer 
 David Muller Andrew Stringer (Substitute) 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Area Planning Manager (JPG) 

Development Management Planning Officer (JE) 
Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Governance Officer (RC) 

 
Apologies: 
 
 Rachel Eburne 
 
120 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 

INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 

 120.1 None declared. 
 

121 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 

 121.1 Councillors Field, Hadingham, Hicks, Mansel, Matthissen, Meyer and Muller 
declared that they had been lobbied on Application DC/20/01717 and 
Application DC/20/00585. 

 
122 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 

 
 122.1 Councillor Hadingham declared that she had visited the site for Application 

DC/20/01717. 
 

123 NA/19/24 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 
JUNE 2020 
 

 123.1  It was RESOLVED:  
 
 That, subject to clarification of the wording in paragraph 118.11, the 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2020 be confirmed as a true 
record and signed at the next practicable opportunity. 

 



 

124 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 124.1 None received. 
 

125 NA/19/25 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 125.1 Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Chair welcomed everyone to 
the virtual meeting, outlined the procedure and etiquette to be followed and 
introduced the officers present. 

 
125.2 It was noted that the planning applications would be taken in the following 

order: 
 

1. DC/20/00585 Harveys Garden Plants, Great Green, Thurston 
2. DC/20/01717 Land east of Abbey Hill, Hoxne 

 
125.3 Councillor Matthew Hicks vacated the Chair for Application DC/20/01717 as 

the application was in his Ward. Councillor Lavinia Hadingham took the 
Chair for the Item. 

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 
applications, representations were made as detailed below:  
 
Application No.  Representations from 

DC/20/00585 Councillor West (Parish Council 
representative) 
James Platt (Agent) 

DC/20/01717 Sarah Foote (Parish Council 
representative) 
Rob Marsh-Feily (Objector) 
Sarah Roberts (Agent) 
Councillor Matthew Hicks (Ward Member) 
 

 
 

126 DC/20/00585 HARVEYS GARDEN PLANTS, GREAT GREEN, THURSTON, 
SUFFOLK 
 

 126.1 Item 7B 
 

Application:  DC/20/00585  
Proposal:  Full Application – Erection of dwelling with associated 

works, including provision of landscaping and internal 
access road.  

Site Location:  THURSTON – Harveys Garden Plants, Great Green 
Applicant:  Locus Planning Ltd 
 

126.2 The Area Planning Manager presented the application to the Committee, 
outlining the proposal before Members, the layout of the site, the contents of 



 

the tabled papers, and the officer recommendation of approval.  
126.3 The Area Planning Manager responded to Members’ questions on issues 

including: the planning history for the site, the layout of the site, and 
clarification of the relevant Policies.  

 
126.4 Members considered the representation from Councillor West who spoke on 

behalf on the Parish Council. 
 
126.5 The Parish Council representative responded to Members’ questions on 

issues including: clarification that there is no footpath from the site to the 
village and suitable proposals outside the settlement boundary. 

 
126.6 Members considered the representation from James Platt who spoke as the 

Agent. 
 
126.7 The Agent responded to Members’ questions on issues including: proximity 

of the nearest bus stop. 
 
126.8 Members considered the written representations from Ward Members, 

Councillor Harry Richardson and Councillor Wendy Turner. 
 
126.9 Members debated the application on issues including: the planning history 

for this site and nearby sites, sustainability, development outside the 
settlement boundary, and the Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
126.10 Councillor Richard Meyer proposed that the application be approved as 

detailed in the officer recommendation. This proposal was subsequently 
withdrawn. 

 
126.11 Councillor Andrew Stringer proposed that the application be refused for the 

following reasons: Contrary to Neighbourhood Plan Policies 1, 1D, 6A, 6B, 
9. Contrary to Policies H7, CS1, CS2, CS5, FC1 and FC1.1. Contrary to 
paragraph 78 of the NPPF. 

 
126.12 Councillor Muller seconded the Motion. 
 
126.13 The vote was taken by roll call, and by 7 votes to 0 with 1 abstention, the 

Motion was carried. 
 
126.14 It was RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
 Contrary to Neighbourhood Plan Policies 1, 1D, 6A, 6B, 9. Contrary to 

Policies H7, CS1, CS2, CS5, FC1 and FC1.1. Contrary to paragraph 78 
of the NPPF. 

 
127 DC/20/01717 LAND EAST OF ABBEY HILL, HOXNE, SUFFOLK 

 
 127.1 The Committee adjourned for a short comfort break between 11:35am and 



 

11:40am prior to consideration of Application DC/20/01717. 
 
127.2 Councillor Matthew Hicks vacated the Chair for Application DC/20/01717 as 

the application was in his Ward. Councillor Lavinia Hadingham took the 
Chair for this Item. 

 
127.3 Item 7A 
 

Application:  DC/20/01717  
Proposal:  Application for Approval of Reserved Matters following 

outline approval under DC/17/02868 dated 25/08/2017 
the Access, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale 
for (Erection of up to 4 No. dwellings) 

Site Location:  HOXNE – Land East of, Abbey Hill 
Applicant:  Danny Ward Builders 

 
127.4 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee, outlining the 

proposal before Members, the layout of the site, and the officer 
recommendation of approval. It was noted that the matters for consideration 
were access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. 

 
127.5 The Case Officer, Area Planning Officer and Legal Advisor responded to 

Members’ questions on issues including: boundary treatment, expiry date for 
Outline Application, date monument was erected and listed, wording and 
validity of archaeological condition, and location of the public right of way. 

 
127.6 Members considered the representation from Sarah Foote who spoke on 

behalf on the Parish Council. 
 
127.7 The Parish Council representative responded to Members’ questions on 

issues including: date the monument was erected and the number of 
visitors. 

 
127.8 Members considered the representation from Rob Marsh-Feily who spoke 

as an Objector. 
 
127.9 Members considered the representation from Sarah Roberts who spoke as 

the Agent. 
 
127.10 The Agent responded to Members’ questions on issues including: the 

archaeological condition. 
 
127.11  Members considered the representation from the Ward Member, Councillor 

Matthew Hicks. 
 
127.12 Members debated the application on issues including: design, scale and 

mass of proposal, heritage, landscaping, layout, and the archaeological 
condition. 

 
 



 

 
127.13 Councillor Sarah Mansel proposed that the application be refused for the 

following reasons: the proposed dwellings if approved, would by reason of 
their poor design, dominant scale and appearance and landscaping fail to be 
in character and are not sympathetic with the local area and history, does 
not sufficiently demonstrate local distinctiveness and fails to add to the 
design quality and function of the area. Contrary to GP1, Hb1, H13 of the 
Local Plan and Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy as well as NPPF Para 127 
and Para 130. 

 
127.14 Councillor Muller seconded the Motion. 
 
127.15 The vote was taken by roll call and was unanimous.  
 
127.16 It was RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

The proposed dwellings if approved, would by reason of their poor 
design, dominant scale and appearance and landscaping fail to be in 
character and are not sympathetic with the local area and history, does 
not sufficiently demonstrate local distinctiveness and fails to add to 
the design quality and function of the area. Contrary to Policies GP1, 
Hb1, H13 of the Local Plan and Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy as well 
as NPPF Para 127 and Para 130. 

  
128 SITE INSPECTION 

 
 128.1 None requested. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 1:18pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


